Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 7

POWERS OF ARREST: SUPPLEMENTARY

PART 3

AMENDMENTS RELATING TO REFERENCES TO ARRESTABLE OFFENCES AND SERIOUS ARRESTABLE OFFENCES

Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 (c. 60)

- 43 (1) The Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 is amended as follows.
 - (2) In section 4 (road checks)—
 - (a) for "a serious arrestable offence", in each place where it occurs, substitute "an indictable offence",
 - (b) in subsection (14), for "serious arrestable offence" substitute "indictable offence".
 - (3) In section 8 (powers to authorise entry and search), for "a serious arrestable offence", in both places, substitute "an indictable offence".
 - (4) In section 17 (entry for purpose of arrest etc.), in subsection (1)(b), for "arrestable" substitute "indictable".
 - (5) In section 18 (entry and search after arrest), in subsection (1), for "arrestable", in both places, substitute "indictable".
 - (6) In section 32 (search upon arrest), in subsection (2), for paragraph (b) substitute—
 - "(b) if the offence for which he has been arrested is an indictable offence, to enter and search any premises in which he was when arrested or immediately before he was arrested for evidence relating to the offence."
 - (7) In section 42 (authorisation of continued detention), in subsection (1)(b), for "arrestable" substitute "indictable".
 - (8) In section 43 (warrants of further detention), in subsection (4)(b), for "a serious arrestable offence" substitute "an indictable offence".
 - (9) In section 56 (right to have someone informed when arrested)—
 - (a) in each of subsections (2)(a) and (5)(a), for "a serious arrestable offence" substitute "an indictable offence",
 - (b) in subsection (5A)(a), for "the serious arrestable offence" substitute "the indictable offence".
 - (10) In section 58 (access to legal advice)—

- (a) in each of subsections (6)(a) and (8)(a), for "a serious arrestable offence" substitute "an indictable offence",
- (b) in subsection (8A)(a), for "the serious arrestable offence" substitute "the indictable offence".
- (11) In section 114A (power to apply Act to officers of Secretary of State), in subsection (2)(c), for "a serious arrestable offence", in both places, substitute "an indictable offence".
- (12) Section 116 (meaning of "serious arrestable offence") shall cease to have effect.
- (13) In Schedule 1 (special procedure material), in paragraph 2(a)(i), for "a serious arrestable offence" substitute "an indictable offence".
- (14) Schedule 5 (serious arrestable offences) shall cease to have effect.